

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE ELECTRONIC BOOKS ANTITRUST X
LITIGATION : 11-MD-02293 (DLC)
 :
 :
 :

 X

This Document Relates to:

ALL ACTIONS X
 :
 :
 :

 X

**DEFENDANT APPLE INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFFS IGNORE THEIR SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN AT THE CLASS CERTIFICATION STAGE.	5
II. PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED CLASS IS NOT ASCERTAINABLE	8
III. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT DEMONSTRATE COMMONALITY OR PREDOMINANCE OF COMMON ISSUES.....	11
A. The Dissimilarities Among The Putative Class Members Prevent Plaintiffs From Demonstrating Antitrust Injury And Damages On A Classwide Basis.....	13
B. Plaintiffs’ Expert Report Is Fatally Flawed And Demonstrates That Damages Cannot Be Calculated On A Classwide Basis.....	18
1. Plaintiffs’ Expert Report Impermissibly Utilizes A “Trial-By-Formula” Approach.	18
2. Plaintiffs’ Expert Report Ignores The Realities Of The E-Books Market In Constructing A “But-For” World.....	21
IV. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT SATISFY THE OTHER REQUIREMENTS FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION.....	23
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate That Their Proposed Class Action Is A Superior Method Of Adjudication.	23
B. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Class Action Is Not Manageable And Plaintiffs Have Not Presented A Workable Trial Plan.	23
C. Plaintiffs Are Not Adequate Class Representatives.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	5
<i>Am. Sur. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932).....	23
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	12, 24
<i>Apex Oil Co. v. DiMauro</i> , 744 F. Supp. 53 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	16
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003)	13, 17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Benner v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 214 F.R.D. 157 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	23
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946).....	21
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)	3, 12
<i>Blue Tree Hotels Inv., Ltd. v. Starwood Hotels & Resorts</i> , 369 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	2, 19
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)	9, 10, 11
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	1, 3, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 16, 18, 19, 20

Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.,
502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007) 12

Feinstein v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.,
535 F. Supp. 595 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) 25

Freeland v. AT&T Corp.,
238 F.R.D. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 8, 16

Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 7, 11

Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.,
392 U.S. 481 (1968)..... 16

Hohider v. United Parcel Serv.,
574 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009) 24

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.,
552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) 6, 8, 13

In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.,
471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) 6, 8, 12, 23

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prods. Liability Litig.,
209 F.R.D. 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 25

In re NCAA Student-Athlete Name & Likeness Licensing Litig.,
No. 09-1967 CW, 2013 WL 5979327 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2013)..... 17, 22

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.,
522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 13, 17

In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.,
725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 1, 3, 6, 7, 8, 12, 16, 19

In re Visa Check Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.,
280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001) 23

Intercontinental Hotels Corp. v. Girards & Girards, P.C.,
No. 05-02-01604-CV, 2004 Tex. App. LEXIS 2178 (Tex. App. Mar. 2, 2004) 9

J. Truett Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.,
451 U.S. 557 (1981)..... 16

Jacob v. Duane Reade, Inc.,
No. 11 Civ. 160, 2013 WL 4028147 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2013) 18

L.A. Mem. Coliseum Comm’n v. Nat’l Football League,
791 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1986) 16, 22

Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
551 U.S. 877 (2007)..... 13

Lindsey v. Normet,
405 U.S. 56 (1972)..... 23, 24

Lujan v. Cabana Mgmt., Inc.,
284 F.R.D. 50 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 10

Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) 9

McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008) 21, 23

Minpeco, S.A. v. Conticommodity Servs., Inc.,
676 F. Supp. 486 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) 16

Moore v. Painewebber, Inc.,
306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002) 12

New York v. Hendrickson Bros., Inc.,
840 F.2d 1065 (2d Cir. 1988) 21

Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith,
259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) 23

Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore,
439 U.S. 322 (1979)..... 13

Robinson v. Tex. Auto. Dealers Ass’n,
387 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2004) 6

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010)..... 6

Spagnola v. Chubb Corp.,
264 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 8

Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles,
133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013)..... 25

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24

Weiner v. Snapple Beverage Corp.,
 No. 07 Civ. 8742, 2010 WL 3119452 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2010) 9, 17

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1 12
 15 U.S.C. § 15 12
 28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) 6, 21, 23

Other Authorities

Paul A. Johnson, *The Economics of Common Impact In Antitrust Class Certification*, 77
 Antitrust Law Journal No. 2 (2011) 6
 Richard A. Nagareda, *Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof*, 84 N.Y.U. L.
 Rev. 97 (2009) 11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 5, 12
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) 11
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) 24
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) 19
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) 5, 7, 11, 12, 13, 17, 19, 23
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(B) 23
